Public Document Pack

PETERBOROUGH

‘ CITY COUNCIL

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY 19 JUNE 2017
7.00 PM
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda,

unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in
relation to any items under consideration.

Minutes of Meeting Held on 14 March 2017

Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is
received from any two Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee. If a
request for call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision
remains suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee.
Public Health Portfolio Holders Report 2016/17

Briefing Update On Key Current Local Mental Health Work Streams
Progress report on Healthy Peterborough Campaign

Review of 2016/2017 and Work Programme 2017/2018

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

Date of Next Meeting:

Monday, 4 September 2017

Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

Page No

9-68
69 - 132
133 -180
181 - 202

203 - 248

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms. Some of the
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact



Emergency Evacuation Procedure — Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the 
[...]
Dr Liz Robin Director of Public Health

Julian Base Head of Health Strategy

Philippa Turvey Democratic and Constitutional Services
Manager

Joanna Morley Democratic Services Officer

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Khan and Lane, and David Whiles.
Councillors Murphy and John Fox, and Susan Mahmoud were in attendance as substitutes.

Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

Minutes of Meetings Held on 10 January 2017

The minutes of the meetings held on 10 January 2017 were approved as an accurate record.
Call-in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

IVF Service Consultation

The report was introduced by the Director of Corporate Affairs, Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, and provided an overview of the proposals to

stop routinely commissioning any specialist fertility services other than for two specified
exceptions. Feedback from the Committee was sought as part of the consultation process.



The Director of Corporate Affairs, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning
Group and Dr Richard Spiers were in attendance and responded to comments and questions
raised by Members. A summary of responses included:

A public consultation on IVF services had been launched and would run for 13 weeks from
13 March to 12 June 2017. 100 responses had already been received.

The proposal to stop the routine commissioning of any specialist fertility services was
purely a financial one, not a clinical one. The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) would
have preferred to keep IVF services but under current financial constraints this was the
one area that had the least impact on patients for the most return.

There would be a saving of approximately £700,000 per annum to the CCG if the proposals
were adopted.

IVF services were looked at as part of a number of other area
[...]
ve
tender process.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health Scrutiny Committee considered the information provided within the report and

1.

Noted the rationale for establishing an Integrated Healthy Lifestyles Service and the
progress that had been made towards service implementation on 1 April 2017; and

2. Agreed that the progress made by the service and the associated health outcomes
achieved for Peterborough post-implementation of the service would be reviewed on a six
monthly basis.

ACTIONS AGREED

1. The Chief Executive of Solution4health to provide the Committee with real life case studies
that gave a greater level of detail on performance monitors;

2. The Head of Health Strategy to provide the Committee with a briefing note on how the £4.2
budget would be allocated;

3. The Head of Health Strategy to provide the Scrutiny Committee with access to a

‘dashboard’ of real-time information showing performance against targets; and



4. The Chief Executive of Solution4health to provide the Committee with a plan and map, by
ward, of what was going on where and at what time. Councillors could help disseminate
this information when it was ready.

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions,
containing Executive Decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following four months.
Members were invited to comment on the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and, where
appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and requested a briefing note
on the following item:

e Community Supported Living Services - MAR17/CMDN/34

Work Programme

The Committee did not have any items for the draft work programme and agreed to wait for
the work programme meeting for the new Council year, however the Chairman of th
[...]
llaborative working

Main NHS deliverables for 2017/2018

Mental Health Crisis Services and Suicide Prevention work

Enhanced Mental Health Primary Care Services

Psychological Therapies Services

Analysis of MH services use in Peterborough

69




3.2

3.3

The Joint MH Strategy for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough

This report brings to the attention of the Committee the Sustainability and Transformation
Partnership (STP) Mental Health Strategy Document “Working together for Mental Health in
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough — a framework for the next five years”. This brings together a
number of existing Mental Health Strategies, and places them in the context of the Five Year
Forward View for Mental Health. It has been discussed and endorsed by the Sustainability and
Transformation Partnership (STP) Clinical Advisory Group, the Health and Care Executive, and the
Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Board; and it will be considered by the Cambridgeshire HWB
in due course.

The document incorporates key strategic aims in the commissioning of Mental Health Services
including the development of an integrated primary care mental health service (PRISM); IAPT
expansion and psychological input for Long Term Conditions, and the development of the First
Response Service for mental health crisis. There is a strong emphasis throughout on sustainable
commissioning, prevention and health promotion.

The full report is appended as Appendix 1 to this paper. It sets out a strategic approach under three
headings:

e Prevention: promoting mental health and preventing mental illness.

¢ Community based care: developing an integrated approach to community based person
centred care, focused on intervening early.

e Specialist care: timely acute, crisis and inpatient care when it's needed. Paying particular
attention to admission and discharge processes, the management of interfaces between
services and social services support.

Collaborative Working

The STP MH Strategy Group provides the 
[...]
lth and social care services together has been shown to help to make
both of these areas easier. Integrated delivery of care has also been shown to put
the individual at the heart of that care and to be more effective and to make better
use of resources.

lll.  Capacity and Demand: services for people with mental health problems are really
stretched, and there are problems at the interfaces (for example between primary
and secondary care; health, social care and other organisations; services for children
and adults).

1.2. Our approach

The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health, the Care Act 2014 and our local
Sustainability and Transformation Plan set out clearly what needs to change. In delivering
these changes our approach will focus on three areas:

I.  Prevention: promoting mental health and preventing mental illness.

.  Community-based care: developing an integrated approach to community-based
person-centred care, focused on intervening early.

lll.  Specialist care: timely acute, crisis and inpatient care when it's needed. Paying
particular attention to admission and discharge processes, the management of
interfaces between services and social services support.

1.3. Resources

The changes set out in the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health are being resourced
through an anticipated £1bn additional national investment for mental health by 2020/21. We
expect to receive a proportion of this investment locally. We estimate that our share of this
additional investment should equate to approximately £12.8m by 2020/21 (based on the
funding formula in use in June 2016), but it is important to note that our high level costing
work suggests that this level of additional investment is unlikely to be sufficient by itself to
achieve full implementation of the Five Year Forward View or all of the priorities set out in
this strategy.

The national priorities for 2015/16 investment, IAPT, CAMH community eating disorder
services, and early intervention in psychosis, 
[...]
mments you would like to make about Healthy Peterborough?

15. If you would like to be entered into the prize draw to win £150 Queensgate vouchers please

provide your name and contact details:

MName: ‘ ‘

Email: ‘ ‘

Telephone: ‘ ‘

If you have entered your email address, would you like health related information emailed to you in the future?
(See Peterborough City Council's Data Protection Privacy Notice)

Yes No

Page 41 of 41

179



This page is intentionally left blank

180



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 8

19 JUNE 2017 PUBLIC REPORT
Report of: Director of Governance

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer Tel. 452508

| REVIEW OF 2016/2017 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

FROM: Director of Governance Deadline date: N/A

1.

It is recommended that the Health Scrutiny Committee:

Considers the 2016/2017 year in review including those items considered by the Scrutiny
Commission for Health Issues (decommissioned on 31 December 2016) that fall within the remit
of this Committee and makes recommendations on the future monitoring of these items where
necessary.

Determines its priorities, and approves the draft work programme for 2017/2018 attached at
Appendix 1.

Agrees the proposed way forward for monitoring future recommendations as proposed in paragraph
5.2 of the report.

Notes the Terms of Reference for this Committee as set out in Part 3, Section 4, Overview and
Scrutiny Functions and in particular paragraph 2.1 item 3, Health Scrutiny Committee and
paragraph 3.5 Health Issues as attached at Appendix 3.

1.1

2.1

2.2

ORIGIN OF REPORT

The report is presented to the Committee on behalf of the Director of Governance.

PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

To provide the Committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2016 by the Scrutiny
Commission for Health Issues relevant to this Committee and work undertaken during 2017 by
the Health 
[...]
n be found
at Appendix 2 of this report. This report can be provided at each meeting to note the outcome of
any recommendations made at the previous meeting held and provide an opportunity for the
Committee to request further monitoring of the recommendation should this be required and
assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of recommendations made at
previous meetings.

This proposed way forward will be presented to each Scrutiny Committee at the first meeting of
the year.

In preparing a work programme for 2017-2018, the Committee is requested to consider its
functions as set out in the terms of reference attached at Appendix 3 - Part 3, Section 4, Overview
and Scrutiny Functions and Terms of Reference, paragraph 2.1 section 3.

A draft work programme which shows the items identified for scrutiny at the work programming
session held on 8 May 2017 is attached at Appendix 1 for consideration.

CONSULTATION
N/A
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

To ensure the Scrutiny Committee fulfil the requirements as set out in the terms of reference
attached at Appendix 3.

IMPLICATIONS
Financial Implications

None

183



8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

10.

10.1

Legal Implications

A review of last year’s priorities, acting upon lessons learnt and continuous improvement and
approval of the coming year’s Scrutiny priorities providing a planned and focussed approach to
the work of Scrutiny, is in keeping with good governance.

Equalities Implications

None

Rural Implications

N/A

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Minutes of the meetings of the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues held on:
19 July 2016, 15 September 2016, 15 November 2016.

Minutes of the meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on:
10 January 2017, and 14 March 2017.

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 — Draft Work Programme 2017/18

Appendix 2 — Recommendations made during 2016/2017
Appendix 3 — Part 3, Section 4 — Ove

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD AT 7.00PM ON

MONDAY 19 JUNE 2017 
IN THE BOURGES / VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Committee 
Members Present:

Councillors M Cereste (Chairman),K  Aitken, J Bull, G Casey, G Nawaz,
H Fuller,  S Barkham, N Sandford, N Kahn, John Fox and Jason Merrill, 
Parish Councillor – Co-opted Member

Also present Councillor Lamb
Jessica Bawden

Marek Zamborsky

Lee Miller
Dr Emma Tiffin
Stuart Keeble

Cabinet Member for Public Health
Director of Corporate
Affairs, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group
Head of Adult Mental Health, Learning 
Disability Commissioning and Contracting
Head of  Children’s Services Commissioning
Clinical Lead for Mental Health Services
Specialist Registrar in Public Health

Officers Present: Dr Liz Robin
Karen Cornish
Paulina Ford
Pep Cipriano

Director of Public Health
Campaigns and Marketing Officer
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Marketing Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rush, Lane and Sylvester and Co-
opted Member Parish Councillor Henry Clark. Councillor Casey was in attendance as 
substitute for Councillor Rush, Councillor John Fox was in attendance as substitute for 
Councillor Lane and Jason Merrill was in attendance as substitute for Henry Clark.  
Apologies were also received from Susan Mahmoud representative from Healthwatch.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

Item 6. Briefing Update on Key Current Local Mental Health Work Streams

Councillor Fuller declared that he was a trustee of MIND.

3. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 MARCH 2017 

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 March 2017 were approved as an accurate record.

4. CALL-IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.



5. PUBLIC HEALTH PORTFOLIO HOLDERS REPORT 2016/2017

The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Public Health and provided the 
Committee with an overview of the public health functions of the Council over the past year 
including services delivered, public health outcomes achieved, progress made and future 
plans.  In addition the Committee were also advised of the following:

 Peterborough had been chosen to take part in a dementia research project in conjunction 
with the University of Cambridge, Hertfordshire and East Anglia and another pilot in 
Sheffield.  A Steering Group has been formed and updates on how the project is 
progressing will be provided in future Cabinet Member reports. 

 Following the recent Grenfell Tower fire the Cabinet Member had contacted Cross Keys 
Homes to check that the Cumberland House tower block had undergone full fire safety 
regulation checks.  All care homes in Peterborough and the hospital had also been asked 
to review their fire regulations and ensure the patients were informed as to what they 
needed to do should a fire occur.

The Cabinet Member for Public Health accompanied by the Director for Public Health were in 
attendance and responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A summary of 
responses included:

 Members sought clarification as to the current percentage of people receiving a late HIV 
diagnosis in Peterborough as the report stated that it had been lower than the national 
average.  The information was not available at the meeting but would be provided to the 
committee.  The Director of Public Health advised that one of the issues was that there 
was likely to be some communities within Peterborough that may not be accessing the 
HIV test and further engagement was required through voluntary sector groups with the 
more vulnerable communities to convey messages in a gentle and more culturally 
acceptable way.

 Open access sexual health services were provided to encourage people to attend to get 
tested and have anonymity.  Members suggested that people may not realise that open 
access to these services was available and that this message should be made clear 
which may then encourage more people to attend.

 There were national as well as local concerns regarding the rise in mental health issues 
in young people.   Both Cambridge and Peterborough had higher admission rates for 
young people who were self-harming.  This did not necessarily mean that there had been 
a greater increase in mental illness.  The increase may be because there was a lack of 
knowledge in young people as to how they could access services to support them or 
other factors such as the threshold or due to the new website called ‘Keep your Head’. 
The website was a central point for information on children and young people’s mental 
health and wellbeing in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The site signposts to 
important online information and local services on mental health and wellbeing for young 
people. It is for children, young people, parents, carers, teachers and other professionals. 
A texting service was also being put in place.  

 The Peterborough Healthy Schools programme was being reenergised and would be 
introducing a Healthy Schools award.  Work was also being done in schools around food 
policy and childhood obesity.  Educational attainment was a strong predictor of health.

 Peterborough had been awarded Local Alcohol Area Action status by the Government 
which meant that there was a focus and availability of national expertise and support to 
work on reducing alcohol related anti-social behaviour and crime.

 Work was being done on reviewing evidence on how to improve outcomes in areas of 
Peterborough with the highest deprivation levels to improve health and reduce high 
hospital admission rates.  There was a wide range of potential interventions that had 
been identified.  A key factor would be to co-produce with the community involved any 
interventions that may be put forward to ensure engagement.

 There had been considerable pressure on the iCash (contraception and sexual health) 
Services and it was perhaps a victim of its own success with more people turning up at 



the open access clinics this year.  The percentage for the inability to offer an appointment 
to people with STI needs within 2 working days of first contact had remained consistently 
at a level below the target of 98% due to this pressure.  The activity levels were 
considerably higher than had been contracted for, therefore the contract has had to be 
adjusted to ensure there were sufficient resources to deal with the activity. 

 Clarification was sought as to how mental health was defined in children and at what age.  
Members were advised that mental health issues could be defined quite early in that they 
may be identified as conduct or behavioural disorders and might be associated with other 
issues at home and help can be offered.  Approximately half of all serious mental health 
problems manifest themselves before the age of 14. Mental Health issues were separate 
from learning disabilities.

 It was noted that there were various commonalities identified with the listed priorities for 
2017/2018 and the priorities listed within the Safer Peterborough Partnership priorities 
e.g. substance abuse and alcohol abuse.  Members felt that there should have been a 
specific mention within the priorities to Mental Health. The Director of Public Health noted 
the comment and would take this into consideration.

The Chairman thanked Dr Robin and Councillor Lamb for attending and responding to 
questions regarding the report.

ACTIONS:

The Committee noted the report and requested that the Cabinet Member for Public Health 
and Director for Public Health provide the following:

1. The Director of Public Health to provide the current figure for the percentage of people in 
Peterborough receiving late HIV Diagnosis.

2. The Cabinet Member for Public Health to provide the Committee with a further report in 
six months’ time and to include updates on all RED RAG rated performance targets.

3. The Cabinet Member and Director for Public Health to consider including Mental Health 
in the list of priorities for 2017/2018.

6. BRIEFING UPDATE ON KEY CURRENT LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH WORK STREAMS

The report was introduced by the Director of Corporate Affairs, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group and provided the Committee with an update on 
the following Mental Health work streams:

 Main Mental Health (MH) strategic direction – the Joint MH Strategy for Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough and collaborative working 

 Main NHS deliverables for 2017/2018
 Mental Health Crisis Services and Suicide Prevention work 
 Enhanced Mental Health Primary Care Services
 Psychological Therapies Services 
 Analysis of MH services use in Peterborough

The Director of Corporate Affairs, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 
Group accompanied by the Head of Adult Mental Health, Learning Disability Commissioning 
and Contracting, the Head of Children’s Services Commissioning and the Clinical Lead for  
Mental Health Services were in attendance and responded to comments and questions 
raised by Members. A summary of responses included:

 Resources were a key issue to implementing the improved service and Members referred 
to page 83 of the Working together for Mental Health in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough – A framework for the next five years document and the statement “We 
estimate that our share of this additional investment should equate to approximately 
£12.8m by 2020/21” and the further statement “that this level of additional investment is 



unlikely to be sufficient by itself to achieve full implementation of the Five Year Forward 
View or all of the priorities set out in this Strategy”.   Members sought clarification as to 
what the actual cost would be over the five year period and what the current position and 
future position was with regard to resourcing.  Members were informed that the mental 
health budget had increased by 3% over the past year but the general NHS budget had 
increased by 0.1%.  The CCG takes investment in mental health much more seriously 
than other areas of the NHS and the year on year investment of 3% demonstrates this.  
There was a gap between the investment of £12.8m and what it would really cost to 
implement all of the ambitions within the Five Year framework of a few million pounds.  
There was a commitment from NHS England that any further investment would be 
passed onto front line services but the problem was national.  Workforce was a bigger 
problem than money because even if there was all the money in the world there would 
not be enough people to deliver the services.  All the projects being taken forward had 
strategic consideration with regard to the workforce and was about upskilling people and 
using the third sector.  

 The list of ‘Must Dos’ for 2017/2019 would be delivered.
 Members referred to page 77, paragraph 3.9.2, Intensity of Treatment Breakdown and 

sought clarification as to the meaning of Step 2 and Step 3.  Members were informed that 
Step 2 would be if a person had mild depression and anxiety and decided to be treated 
by psychological therapy they would get less intensive treatment.  If the depression was 
more severe but did not require hospitalisation and could still be treated in the community 
the person would receive high intensity treatment, this was classed at Step 3.

 Members were concerned that schools did not have adequate information and training 
with regard to ADHD. Members were informed that many schools lacked confidence in 
working with mental health issues as they were not trained mental health workers and 
this has led in the past to referrals to specialist services.  Going forward much more 
support would be put into community based support for school staff which should lead to 
much more effective early intervention.

 Members were concerned that there were more people taking anti-depressants and were 
taking them for a very long time and queried whether GP’s undertook a medication 
review on a regular basis. Members were informed that this varied across GP practices 
and more support would be given to GPs going forward to assist them with such reviews. 
Treatment for depression was often patient choice and many chose talking therapy rather 
than medication.

 Historically young people’s counselling services had consisted of a number of small 
organisations across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough that had provided a varied mix of 
interventions. Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council had now 
pooled their funding and gone out to tender for the service.  It was anticipated that by 
Christmas there would be one centralised community based children’s and young 
people’s counselling service across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough providing a more 
effective evidence based service.

 Over the last 20 years there had been a figure of 10% of children with mental health 
problems but this figure had not been refreshed for about 10 years.  The Government 
were currently refreshing that study and the feeling was that the figure may have 
increased.  The reason for this increase was not clear.

 The trigger factors for adults getting depressed were things like housing, employment, 
drugs and alcohol. The new community based service was looking at how support could 
be provided in a better way.

8.15pm. Councillor Sandford joined the meeting.

 PRISM the new primary care service for mental health was being rolled out in both 
Peterborough and Cambridgeshire and it was currently being piloted in the outer 
Peterborough GP practices and was being tested and evaluated before being rolled out 
across the whole area.

 Mental health training was not mandatory for GP’s but many GP practices did have a 
mental health champion.  One of the functions of the PRISM team was to provide access 



to mental health specialist services for all GP’s.  The awareness and skill set of GP’s 
around mental health would therefore increase.  There would also be a consultant 
physiatrist who would be part of the PRISM team.

 Compared to other CCGs within the benchmarking group Peterborough was running at 
£131 per capita which put the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough CCG as average 
compared to others.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Health Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the information provided within the 
report and requested a further report in six months’ time to include further detail on 
psychological services, mental health crisis service and suicide prevention work particularly 
those services targeted at young children, enhanced mental health primary care services, 
NHS deliverables and how the CCG intend to deliver them.  The report should include 
objectives, the status of the objectives and evidence of progress and any challenges in 
delivering the objectives.

The Committee also requested the following information: 

1. The Head of Children’s Services Commissioning to provide a briefing note on what 
services are provided to schools regarding ADHD.

2. To provide the statistics on how many patients in Peterborough are subscribed with anti-
depressant medication and how long they have been taking them, in particular those who 
have been on medication for 3 years or more.

3. How does the allocation of financial resources for mental health compare to other CCG’s 
within the benchmarking group and how does that compare per-capita for Peterborough 
and the rest of the population across Cambridgeshire.

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON HEALTHY PETERBOROUGH CAMPAIGN

The report was introduced by the Specialist Registrar in Public Health and provided the 
Committee with an update on the progress on the Healthy Peterborough Campaign which 
had been running since March 2016.

The Specialist Registrar in Public Health accompanied by the Marketing Manager and 
Campaigns and Marketing Manager were in attendance and responded to comments and 
questions raised by Members. A summary of responses included:

 Members referred to page 134 of the report, paragraph 4.3 and noted that Disability 
Peterborough and Inspire Peterborough Radio had not been included as one of the 
channels for communicating campaign messages and information.  Officers noted this 
and would contact the co-ordinator of Inspire to communicate the Healthy Peterborough 
Campaign to a wider audience including people with disabilities.

 The Director of Public Health advised that the campaign was high level and generic but 
agreed that consulting with disability groups would be beneficial.

 It was recognised that research into healthy lifestyles and advice on healthy living was 
always changing.  The campaign messages were put forward by public health specialists 
and this were based on the current evidence/advice available.

 The campaign was about providing messages that were achievable with realistic goals as 
part of the daily routine or activity. 

8.30pm. Councillor Nawaz and Councillor Khan left the meeting.

 The 330 responders came from a survey pool which included Facebook.  The initial 
response from Facebook was mainly from females between the age of 40 to 65, the 
survey was then targeted and broadened to younger age groups and males.  The survey 
responses was still bias around women which has opened up discussion around how 



men can be targeted and specific age groups.  The paper based survey was conducted 
through the Lifestyles Service to target groups that were not normally contacted and the 
Peterborough Voluntary Sector were also sent the paper survey.

 The Community Serve Programme was specific and in three localities in Peterborough.  
Healthy Peterborough was separate and more generic across the whole of Peterborough 
but going forward community champions would be identified.

 Officers thanked the Committee for their valuable input and identifying the wide range of 
groups to engage with.

 The Director of Public Health wished to acknowledge the enormous amount of work that 
had been accomplished by Karen Cornish and Pep Cipriano who had been the driving 
force behind the campaign. 

 Members also wished to acknowledge the successful engagement with councillors 
regarding the campaign.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that further and wider engagement take 
place with the wider groups identified by the Committee including disability groups.

8. REVIEW OF 2016/2017 AND WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

The Chairman introduced the report which asked the Committee to:  

1. Consider the 2016/2017 year in review including those items considered by the 
Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues (decommissioned on 31 December 2016) that 
fall within the remit of this Committee and makes recommendations on the future 
monitoring of these items where necessary.

2. Determine its priorities, and approves the draft work programme for 2017/2018 
attached at Appendix 1.

3. Agree the proposed way forward for monitoring future recommendations as proposed 
in paragraph 5.2 of the report.

4. Note the Terms of Reference for this Committee as set out in Part 3, Section 4, 
Overview and Scrutiny Functions and in particular paragraph 2.1 item 3, Health 
Scrutiny Committee and paragraph 3.5 Health Issues as attached at Appendix 3.

ACTION AGREED

1. The Committee noted the report and considered the 2016/2017 year in review including 
those items considered by the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues.

2. The Committee requested that the Director of Public Health provide a briefing note on 
the ONS figures that are provided to 57 local authorities across England and Wales and 
where Peterborough stands with regard to its financial award in terms of its public health 
budget.

3. The Committee approved the draft work programme for 2017/2018 attached at Appendix 
1 and noted the Terms of Reference for this Committee as set out in Part 3, Section 4, 
Overview and Scrutiny Functions and in particular paragraph 2.1 item 3, Health Scrutiny 
Committee and paragraph 3.5 Health Issues as attached at Appendix 3.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommended that the monitoring of future recommendations as proposed in 
paragraph 5.2 of the report be agreed and that a report be provided at each meeting to note 



the outcome of any recommendations made at the previous meeting held thereby providing 
an opportunity for the Committee to request further monitoring of the recommendation should 
this be required.  

9. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Committee received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing Executive Decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following four months.  
Members were invited to comment on the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and, where 
appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and finished at 8.56pm.          CHAIRMAN


